# 502543532 10/23/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2589002

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA				
		N	lame	Execution Date	]
G. BURNELL HOHL				09/23/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA				
Name: INDUCTEX, LLC					
Street Address:	719 WEST FRONT STREET				
Internal Address:	SUITE 211				
City:	TYLER				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	75702				
Property Type  Patent Number: 579		579164	Number 648		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA	<u>IL</u>			
Fax Number:  Email: kraus.lloyd@gmail.com, bly1@ymail.com  Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.  Correspondent Name: INDUCTEX, LLC C/O LLOYD KRAUS  Address Line 1: 719 WEST FRONT STREET  Address Line 2: SUITE 211  Address Line 4: TYLER, TEXAS 75702					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		INDUCTEX			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		LLOYD KRAUS			
Signature:		/lloyd kraus/			
Date:		10/23/2013			
Total Attachments: 2					

PATENT REEL: 031464 FRAME: 0806

source=Assignment US 5,791,648 for Recordation#page2.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is entered into by and between G. BURNELL HOHL, an individual residing in New Canaan, Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," and INDUCTEX, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," and shall become effective upon being duly signed by the authorized representative of Assignor ("Effective Date").

### **RECITALS:**

Assignor and Assignee are entering into a Patent Assignment and Revenue Share Agreement (the "Agreement").

Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor hereby desires to assign to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the following United States Patent: U.S. Patent Number 5,791,648, entitled "Inductive Sensory Apparatus," filed on February 20, 1996, and issued on August 11, 1998 (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent").

For good and valuable consideration, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

### ASSIGNMENT:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to Assignor's Patent, including the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to any reexamination or reissue of the Patent. This includes, without limitation, the right to prosecute, and receive, all damages, royalties, awards and compensation for past, present and/or future infringement.
- 2. Assignor agrees to do the following without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment:
  - i. Execute all oaths, assignments, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; and
  - ii. Generally do all lawful acts for vesting in Assignee the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.
- 3. Assignor has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed to Assignee.
- 4. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in the Patent and that Assignor has the authority to assign the applicable Patent pursuant to this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 031464 FRAME: 0807 The undersigned having read this Assignment and fully understanding the provisions of this Assignment, hereby executes this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

G. BURNELL HOHL

Signature:

Date: September 23, 2013

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
)
FAIRFIELD COUNTY
)

Before me this <u>23</u> day of September, 2013, personally appeared G. Burnell Hohl, to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

AFFIX SEAL

Notary Public

JANICE L. MILLS NOTARY PUBLIC CONNECTICUT

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/31/2018

12